IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LEPAGE, Governor, State of Maine; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, Governor, State of North Carolina; C. L. "BUTCH" OTTER, Governor, State of Idaho; Phil Bryant, Governor, State of Mississippi; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TENNESSEE, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, Secretary, Department Of Homeland Security; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKE, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Customs and Border of Protection; SARAH R. SALDAÑA, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Leon Rodriguez, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS & REVERSAL

Elizabeth B. Wydra*
Douglas T. Kendall
Simon Lazarus
Brianne J. Gorod
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste. 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

No. 15-40238, Texas et al. v. United States et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paş	ge
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	хi
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE EXECUTIVE HAS AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE SIGNIFICANT DISCRETION IN DETERMINING HOW BEST TO ENFORCE THE LAWS PASSED BY CONGRESS	10
II. CONGRESS HAS CONFERRED BROAD DISCRETION ON THE EXECUTIVE TO DETERMINE HOW BEST TO ENFORCE THE NATION'S IMMIGRATION LAWS	14
III. BECAUSE THEY ARE SIMPLY EXERCISES OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION, THE DHS DIRECTIVES ARE FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	19
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	, 16
INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	14
Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	14
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	, 15
Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	17
Medellin v. Texas, 554 U.S. 759 (2008)	15
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	11
Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	, 18
U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy, 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	14
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials	
5 U.S.C. § 553	5
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page	e(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	25
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX, para. 4	10
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX, para. 5	10
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, § 402(5), 116 Stat. 2135 (2002) (codified at 6 U.S.C. § 202(5))	5, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 111-157 (2009)	22
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136 (2003)	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	, 11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	10
Books, Articles, and Other Materials	
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009)	16
Akhil Reed Amar, America's Constitution: A Biography (2005)	11
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)	11
Major Actions: H.R. 7311—110th Congress (2007-2008), Congress.gov, https://www.congress.gov/bill/110th-congress/house-bill/7311/actions?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22Pub+L+No+110-457%22%5D%7D	19
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec'y, U.S Dep't of Homeland Sec., for León Rodríguez, Dir., U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., et al., Re: Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents (Nov. 20, 2014), http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_def erred_action.pdf	, 24, 25
